Public Document Pack

South Hams Audit

) g
Committee South Hams

District Council
Title:

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 7th November, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members:

Chairman Clir Holway
Vice Chairman Clir Austen

Members: Clir Brazil Cllr Spencer
Cllr Pennington Cllr Taylor
Cllr McKay

Interests -
Declaration and
Restriction on
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk




10.

11.

12,

Minutes
To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 July 2019;

Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;
Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and

extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - Regular Update
Sundry Debt

Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan
Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2019-20

Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year

Page No

1-4
5-18
19 - 32
33-50
51 -64
65 -70
71 -94
95 -116
117 - 118



Agend&’itéth 1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 25 JULY 2019

Members in attendance
* Denotes attendance

* | Clir L Austen (Vice-Chairman) * Clir J T Pennington
* | Clir J Brazil * Clir B Spencer

* | Clir T R Holway (Chairman) * Clir B Taylor

* | Clir J McKay

Members also in attendance:

Clirs H D Bastone, J D Hawkins, N A Hopwood, D W May and J A Pearce

Item No | Minute Officers and Visitors in attendance
Ref No
below refers
All Chief Executive; Section 151 Officer; Finance HOP Lead;
ltems Senior Specialist — Democratic Services; and Grant
Thornton Representatives.

A.11/19 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 June 2019 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to an
amendment being made to reflect the fact that Clir B Spencer was
incorrectly recorded as being in attendance.

A.12/19 URGENT BUSINESS
The Chairman advised that he had no urgent items to be raised at this
meeting.

A.13/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were
made.

A.14/19 GRANT THORNTON AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (ISA 260) — AUDIT
FINDINGS REPORT

The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that summarised
the key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of the
Council and the preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2019.

Page 1



A.15/19

Audit 25.7.19

The Grant Thornton representatives provided a detailed introduction into
their paper and, in the ensuing discussion, the following points were
raised:-

(a) The Committee echoed the importance of emerging guidance from
CIPFA and Central Government on the acquisition of investment
properties and related borrowing being closely (and regularly)
monitored;

(b) With regard to the Council’'s CCLA Investments, whilst Grant Thornton
was of the view that these should be treated as a short term
investment, officers did not agree and continued to classify these as a
long term investment. When questioned, the Section 151 Officer
informed that the Council’s position in this regard was consistent with
some of the other local authorities in the county;

(c) Some Members expressed their disappointment over the last minute
requirement for the Council to pay an additional £4,500 in Audit Fees to
Grant Thornton and questioned the justification for this increase. In
reply, Grant Thornton representatives acknowledged these concerns
and informed that that were attributed to the requirements to undertake
additional work coupled with the audit timetable having been brought
forward by two months. Whilst the representatives were content that
Grant Thornton had adequately resourced the South Hams audit, this
had not been the case for other local authorities in the county and there
was a recognised shortage of auditors in the region. As a result, the
representatives advised that there would be a need to undertake a
lessons learned review during the upcoming months with the
importance of delivering quality audits at the forefront of this exercise.

It was then:
RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress
Report be acknowledged.

AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 AND ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

Members considered a report that sought approval of:

- the wording of the Letter of Representation (as set out in Appendix A of
the presented agenda report);

- the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31
March 2019 (as detailed in Appendix B of the presented agenda
report); and

- the Annual Governance Statement post audit (as outlined at Appendix
C to the presented agenda report).

Page 2



A.16/19

Audit 25.7.19

In debate, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the development of local Town Centre Strategies. The Committee was
informed that the development of the local Strategies would be a key
piece of work for the Director of Place and Enterprise when the role was
appointed to in the autumn;

(b) the financial future of the Council. The Section 151 Officer confirmed
that Negative Revenue Support Grant had been factored into the
forecasted budget gap of £470,000 for 2020 onwards;

(c) the Development Management Performance Indicators. A Member
repeated his previous concerns that the current Development
Management performance measures were not fit for purpose. In
making the point that the reference to being ‘on or above target’ was
only due to the prior agreement of time extensions, the Member felt that
the measures should be subject to review. Officers advised that they
were currently reviewing the current corporate approach to performance
measures and the importance of Members expressing their views (and
the subsequent need for Member training) was recognised.

It was then:
RESOLVED
That the Committee approve:-

1. the wording of the Letter of Representation (as set out in
Appendix A of the presented agenda report);

2. the audited Statement of Accounts for the financial year
ended 31 March 2019 (as detailed in Appendix B of the
presented agenda report); and

3. the Annual Governance Statement post audit (as outlined at
Appendix C of the presented agenda report).

ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2018/19

A report was considered that sought approval of the actual 2018/19
prudential and treasury indicators.

With no questions or issues being raised, it was then:
RESOLVED
1. That the actual 2018/19 prudential and treasury indicators

(as outlined in the presented agenda report) be approved;
and

Page 3



A17/19

A.18/19

Audit 25.7.19

2. That the Annual 2018/19 Treasury Management Report be
noted.

BUDGET BOOK FOR 2019/20
A report was considered that presented the draft Budget Book for 2019/20.
To enable for Members to be able to draw comparisons with previous
years, it was agreed that a paper copy of both the 2018/19 and 2019/20
Budget Books would be made available in the Members’ Room.
It was then:

RESOLVED

That the content of the draft Budget Book for 2019/20 be

noted.
PROPOSED COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR THE 2019/20 FINANCIAL
YEAR
In considering its Annual Workplan, the Committee requested that an
additional item be included on the agenda for the next meeting on 7

November 2019 entitled: ‘Assurance and Governance of the Frontline
Services (Waste and Cleansing) Contract’.

(Meeting commenced at 9.30 am and finished at 11.05 am)

Chairman

Page 4



° GrantThornton

An instinct for growth’

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

pouth Hams District Council
%ear ending 31 March 2020

ol
29 October 2019




g abed

® 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Introduction

Progress at 25 October 2019
Audit Deliverables

Sector Update

Page

(o) BN & )

Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

2



Introduction

Geraldine Daly
Engagement Lead

T 0117 3057741
M 07500 783992
E geri.n.daly@uk.gt.com

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in
delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors.

The paper also includes:

« asummary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

« includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to
consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Y ' Btevedehnsan Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated
Q
o) 44 Audit Manager to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grant-thornton.co.uk ..
® - T:0117 305 7868 If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to
~ “ M. 07880 456134 receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or
E: steve.p.johnson@uk.gt.com Engagement Manager.
PSAA Contract Monitoring

performance to PSAA via its survey in Autumn 2019.

South Hams D
[...]
ad$
accredited by ICAEW, and over
25() public sector specialists

We provide technical and personal
development training

.

We employ over 80 Public Sector trainee
accountants

ur n]l];ﬂin

Our audit approach complies with the
NAO's Code of Audit Practice, and
International Standards on Auditing

We are fully compliant with ethical
standards

g

Jur technical m
upport

We have specialist leads for Public Sector
Audit quality and technical

We provide national technical guidance on
emerging auditing, financial reporting and (]
cthical areas

®

Specialist audit software is used to deliver
maximum efficiencies




T¢ obed

o G ra nt Th 0 rnto n © 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP., All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firmis a

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 7 November 2019

Title: Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir H Bastone
Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: N/A

Author: Alex Walker Role: Finance Business Partner

Contact: 01803 861345 alexandra.walker@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:
It is recommended that the Audit Committee resolves:-

i. To endorse the contents of the report.

1. Executive summary

1.1 To date, the Council has outperformed the industry benchmark by
0.26%. The Council
[...]
0,000 75,000,000

South Hams District Council’s current level of borrowing as at 30 September
2019 was £9.49 million.

As part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy, Members approved an
overall Borrowing Limit of £75 million.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

Report to: Audit Committee
Date: 7th November 2019
Title: Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring — Regular
ite: Update
Portfolio Area: Enterprise/Governance and Assurance
Clir David May
Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Committee: N/A

Urgent Decision: N Approval and clearance Y

obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Any Committee

recommendations
will be presented to
the Council at its
meeting on 19
December 2019

Authors: Drew Powell — Director of Governance and Assurance

Contacts: Drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861240

Recommendations:
That the Audit Committee:

1.

REVIEW the Strategic Risk & Opportunity Register (see Appendix
1a & b) and make recommendations to Council on any further
action the Committee concludes should be considered; and

APPROVE the proposal to review the Risk Register using a PESTLE
(Political, Economic, Sociological, Technological, Legal and
Environmental) analysis approach with the outcome of this review
being presented back to the Committee at its meeting on 26 March
2020.

1.2,

Executive summary

. In accordance with the Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy

adopted on 6t December 2018 by South Hams District Council, this
report forms the required bi-annual update to Audit Committee
Members.

The Strategy sets out the roles and responsibilities for various Council
Committees and officer groups. The Audit Committee is to “Provide
independent assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the

Page 51


mailto:Drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk

1.3.

1.4.

2.2.

2.3.

2.4.

2.5.

Council’s risk and opportunity management, internal control and overall
assurance framework”.

This report aims to provide the Committee with the information required
in order to provide that assurance to the Council. Included is a copy of
the current strategic risk (Appendix 1a) & opportunities register
(Appendix 1b). These include a summary of the management and
mitigating actions to address the identified risks and the categorisation
and next steps of the identified opportunities.

This is the first opportunity under the new Council for the Audit
Committee to review the strategic risk and opportunity register and
therefore Members may wish to take a wider view on the present policy
and approach to risk and opportunity management.

Background

. The Council at its meeting on 6 December 2018 resolved to adopt the

Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy.

The strategy requires the Audit Committee to “provide independent
assurance to the Council on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk and
opportunity management, internal control and overall assurance
framework”.

Additionally, the strategy requires the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) to:

v' Identify, evaluate, prioritise and control risks and opportunities facing the Council in
achieving its objectives

v Ensure the Council implements and manages risk effectively through the delivery of
the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy and consider risks affecting delivery
of services

v’ Ensure risk and opportunity management is considered by SLT on a quarterly basis

To aid the achievement of these tasks, monitoring reports are
presented for approval to the SLT and to the Audit Committee on a
six-monthly basis. Operational red risks may be referred to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The questions to be asked during monitoring include:

Is the risk still relevant?

Is there any movement in the risk score?

Are the controls still in place and operating effectively?

Has anything occurred which might change its impact and/or likelihood?

Have potential opportunities been considered and maximised?

ISR N N N

Have any significant control failures or weaknesses occurred since the last 
[...]

Imminent/near miss

wu

Catastrophic

Financial: Financial loss of over £1Mill

Service Quality: Major drop in performance or inability to deliver mandatory services

Reputation: Long term negative media coverage, or national media exposure

Legal/Regulatory: Significant prosecution or fines, incarceration of directors

Health & Safety: Significant injuries or fatalities to employees or third parties

Morale/Staffing: Some senior leaders leave / high turnover of experienced staff, insufficient staff to complete statutory functions

Moderate Major Catastrophic
w FS n

Minor
N

t

Negative Impact / Severity

ignifican

Ins

1

Rare

Acceptable

2 3 4 5
. . . Almost
Unlikely Possible Likely Certain

Likelihood / Probability
Page 63




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 7th November 2019

Title: Sundry Debt

Portfolio Area: Support Services — Clir H Bastone
Wards Affected: ALL

Urgent Decision: N Approval and

clearance obtained:

Author: Sonia Powell Role: Case Management Manager

Contact: Email sonia.powell@swdevon.gov.uk
01803 861361

Recommendations:

That the contents of the report are endorsed.

1. Executive summary

The Strategic Debt Review was first presented to Committee in January 2018
and last reported on 21st March 2019.

This report provides an update of the position regarding outstanding Sundry
Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments collections up to 30" September
2019.

2. Background

The Council’s management arrangements underpin delivery of all the
Council’s priorities, including the commitment to providing value for money
services. Incorporated within this, is the timely collection of monies due to the
Council.

Debts are recovered in accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy,
https://www.southhams.gov.uk/article/6016/Debt-Recovery-Policy

Page 65


mailto:sonia.powell@swdevon.gov.uk
https://www.southhams.gov.uk/article/6016/Debt-Recovery-Policy

Following the centralisation of debt recovery
[...]
llbeing

Other implications A bad debt provision is built into the financial

management of the Authority

Background Papers:
Audit Committee 215t September 2017 - Update on Progress on the 2017-18 Internal
Audit Plan (includes update on Strategic Debt Review).

Audit Committee 30t January 2018 — Strategic Debt Review

Approval and clearance of report

Process checklist Completed
Portfolio Holder briefed Yes
SLT Rep briefed Yes
Relevant Heads of Practice sign off (draft) | Yes
Data protection issues considered Yes
Accessibility checked Yes

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 7 November 2019

Title: Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal
Audit Plan

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir D May

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y

clearance obtained:

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately
following this meeting

Author: Dominic Measures Role: Audit Manager
Robert Hutchins Head of Partnership

Contact: dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION

It is RECOMMENDED that the progress made against the
2019/ 20 internal audit plan, and any key issues arising are
noted and approved.

1. Executive summary

1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the principal activities and
findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2019/20 to 4 October 2019,

by:
e Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 annual

internal audit plan, as approved by this Committee in March 2019; and
e Highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 internal audit plan;

Page 71


mailto:dominic.measures@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk

2. Background

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in South Hams
Council’s Constitution, is required to consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s
audit reports, to monitor and review the internal audit programme and
findings, and to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit.

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 require
that all Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of
their internal audit system, and need to incorporate the results of that review
into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the annual
Statement of Accounts.

The Internal Audit plan for 2019/20 was presented to and approved by the
Audit Committee in March 2019. Progress in the period up to 4 October 2019
has been largely in line with expectations and included completion of work
carried forward from 2018/19. There have been 2 days reported sickness
absence (apportioned SHDC 1.5 days, WDBC 0.5 days) in the year to date.

In addition, the Council, in association with several partner organisations
receive funding from the Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE)
- Local Action 2015-2020 programme, with £1.5m awarded to the South
Devon Coastal Local Action Group (LAG) and £2.0m to the Greater Dartmoor
Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF). The Council, as the Accountable Body, is
responsible for the legal and financial management of the grants awarded to
the programmes. Each project is required to submit a grant claim on a
quarterly or monthly frequency to draw down funding. 30 days were
allocated to this work for the year in the 2019/20 Audit Plan. As at 4
October, 18 days have been spent.

In response to the possible need for additional days on this grant work and
the impact on the overall audit plan, it is proposed that, in consultation with
the Section 151 Officer, the audit plan will be reviewed and adjusted where
deemed appropriate and/or the purchase of additional audit days to cover
any shortfall. Any amendments will be agreed by the Senior Leadership
Team. It should be noted that the Council is able claim funding against
officer time spent on administering the LAG and the LEAF and this can be
used to provide some back
[...]
andardise and benchmark the results.

The weaknesses and potential issues highlighted during the audit review are summarised below;

o There is the potential financial and operational risk to the Contract should there be delays in the
implementation of the construction of the Ivybridge Transfer Station or if it is not delivered as
expected;

o There is the risk to the Council if the costs of the construction of the Transfer Station are not in
line with the approved budget; and

° There is a need to ensure that implementation of the IT customer interface (Whitespace work
software) is delivered promptly, that it is operating effectively and that data is appropriately
shared.

Page 94



Agenda Item 11

Report to: Audit Committee

Date: 7 November 2019

Title: Internal Audit Charter & Strategy 2019/20

Portfolio Area: Support Services - Clir D May

Wards Affected: All

Urgent Decision: N Approval and Y
clearance obtained:

Author: Dominic Role: Audit Manager

Measures
Robert Hutchins

Head of Partnership

Contact: Dominic.measures@swdevon.qgov.uk 01803 861375
Robert.hutchins@swdevon.gov.uk 01392 383000

RECOMMENDATION:

It is RECOMMENDED that the Audit Committee review and
approve the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20.

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to review and
comment upon the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for 2019/20.

1.2 Internal audit management is provided by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP)
via a contracted arrangement; the DAP Audit Manager liaises with senior
management and the audit committee on all internal audit matters.

1.3 The standards for proper practice for internal audit are contained in the
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) (Institute of Internal
Auditors and CIPFA). Both the Charter and Strategy comply with the
mandatory requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

1.4 The PSIAS require that the Charter and Audit Strategy are presented to the
Audit Co
[...]
udit Manager will allocate work to reflect the skills and experience
required for the specific task, although it is essential that a balance is struck between
knowledge and client relationships built through continuity and the need for audit staff
to develop by auditing areas that they have not previously covered.

In some circumstances, there may be a skill shortage within the Internal Audit team as
a whole e.g. specialist audit areas such as technical computer audit. Where this applies

the advice of specialists should be sought from within the Council, from colleagues at
Devon Audit Partnership or other neighbouring Councils or the external auditor.

Devon Audit Partnership

October 2019

Auditing for achievement

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year

Meeting Date:

Agenda Items:

6 February
2020

i) KPMG Annual Grant Certification Letter;

ii) Grant Thornton Update report; and

iii) Update on progress on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan;
iv) Outcome of Triennial revaluation of Pension Fund.

26 March 2020

i) Grant Thornton - External Audit Plan 2019/20;

i) Grant Thornton — Interim Audit Report 2019/20;

iii) Grant Thornton Update report;

iv) Treasury Management update;

v) 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan;

vi) Draft Budget Book 2020/21;

vii) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2019/20;

viii) Annual Review of Council Constitution;

ix) Update on Progress on the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan;
x) Six monthly update — Strategic Risk Assessment; and
xi) Six monthly update — Strategic Debt review.

/TT 9bed

ZT Wal| epusby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter
	7 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	8 Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - Regular Update
	Appendix 1a Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1b Opportunities Register October 2019
	Appendix 2 Scoring Matrix

	9 Sundry Debt
	10 Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan
	11 Internal Audit Charter & Strategy  2019-20
	12 Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 10.00 am at the Cary 
Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Holway
Vice Chairman Cllr Austen

Cllr Brazil Cllr Pennington
Cllr McKay Cllr Spencer
Cllr Taylor

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hawkins
Cllr Hopwood Cllr May
Cllr Pearce

Officers:
Chief Executive
Section 151 Officer
Head of Finance Practice
Internal Audit Manager
Case Management Manager
Senior Specialist (ICT Information Security)
Senior Specialist – Democratic Services
Grant Thornton Audit Manager

19. Minutes 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 July 2019 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

20. Urgent Business 
The Chairman advised that he had no urgent items to be raised at this 
meeting.



21. Declarations of Interest 
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.

22. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided 
a progress update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 
External Auditors.

In discussion, the following points were raised:

(a) The Grant Thornton Audit Manager informed that it was his 
intention for their External Audit Plan for 2019/20 to be presented 
to the next Committee meeting that was scheduled to be held on 6 
February 2020;

(b) With regard to the independent Redmond Review (that had been 
tasked with examining local authority financial reporting and 
auditing), the Section 151 Officer confirmed that she would be 
preparing a response as part of the consultation exercise.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report 
and Sector Update be acknowledged.

23. Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter 
Members considered the Grant Thornton Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the key findings arising from their work that was carried 
out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 2019.

In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to:-

(a) the valuation of land and buildings.  A Member sought clarity over 
the comments in the Letter that the valuation of land and buildings 
was considered to be a ‘significant risk’.  In support of this finding, 
the Grant Thornton Audit Manager advised that the Council 
currently reviewed its valuations over a five-year rolling period.  As 
a result, there was potentially 20% of the Council’s estate that 
would not have been re-valued in any five year period;

(b) the pension fund.  The Section 151 Officer informed Members that 
the outcome of the Triennial Revaluation of the Pension Fund was 
to be presented to the next Committee meeting on 6 February 
2020.

It was then:



RESOLVED

That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 be 
noted.

24. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
A report was considered that presented a mid-year review of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members commended the performance whereby the 
Council had outperformed the industry benchmark by 0.26%;

(b) In reply to a question, the Section 151 Officer advised that the 
Council was currently assessing the impact of the 1% increase on 
the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) Interest Rate on all of the 
business cases that would involve external borrowing.

Having been informed that it was the role of the Audit Committee 
to review the arrangements in place for Risk Management (such 
that the Audit Committee would review a Risk Register that 
underpinned a Business Case only after it had been approved by 
the Executive or Council), a Member proceeded to put on record 
that he fundamentally disagreed with this viewpoint.

Whilst the PWLB Interest Rate increase was likely to impinge upon 
the number of capital projects that could be delivered within the 
Council’s overall borrowing limit of £75 million (in terms of financial 
viability), the Section 151 Officer was content that there was no 
current need to commission external advisors to provide any 
further advice on this limit.

The Committee also noted that there may now be other sources of 
finance that could be accessed at a lower Interest Rate than the 
PWLB;

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed.

25. Strategic Risk & Opportunity Monitoring - Regular Update 
A report was considered that presented the six monthly update on the 
Council’s Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.

In discussion, some Members expressed their surprise that the Risk 
regarding the financial position of West Devon Borough Council did not 
appear on the Risk Register.  In noting that it was proposed to conduct 



a detailed review into the Register, the Committee requested that this 
specific Risk be reinstated as part of this exercise.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Strategic Risk and Opportunity Register be reviewed 
and, as part of this exercise, the ‘Budget Position of West 
Devon Borough Council’ be added to the Register; and

2. That the proposal to review the Risk Register using a ‘PESTLE’ 
(Political, Economic, Sociological, Technological, Legal and 
Environmental) analysis approach be approved, with the 
outcome of this review being presented back to the 
Committee at its meeting on 26 March 2020.

26. Sundry Debt 
Members considered a report that provided an update of the position 
regarding outstanding Sundry Debt and Housing Benefit Overpayments 
collections up to 30 September 2019.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) Section 106 Deposits.  In reply to some specific requests, it was 
agreed that officers would meet with any interested Members 
outside of the meeting to discuss Section 106 Deposits in more 
detail;

(b) Debtor Days.  In future update reports, the Committee requested 
that greater information relating to Debtor Days be included;

(c) the uncollected target for outstanding Sundry Debt.  The 
Committee congratulated officers for the ongoing progress that 
was being made on collection levels and felt it may now be timely 
to revisit the current target of £700,000;

(d) the reasons for Housing Benefit Overpayments being made.  When 
questioned, officers advised that the overriding reason for 
Overpayments being made was due to changes in personal 
circumstances before the Council had been informed.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report be endorsed.



27. Update on Progress on the 2019-20 Internal Audit Plan 
A report was considered that informed the Committee of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2019/20 
to 4 October 2019 by:

- showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2019/20 
annual Internal Audit Plan (as approved by the Committee in March 
2019); and

- highlighting any revisions to the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) staff sickness absence levels.  The Committee welcomed the fact 
that absence levels had now reduced amongst the Team;

(b) additions to the Plan.  By way of an update, the Internal Audit 
Manager advised of the following additions to the Plan:

o Parking Permits – added at the request of the Leader of the 
Council; and

o Purchasing Cards – added at the request of the Section 151 
Officer.

(c) the Greater Dartmoor Local Enterprise Action Fund (LEAF) and 
South Devon Coastal Action Group (LAG).  It was confirmed that 
officer time to audit these grants could be reclaimed;

(d) the Use of Social Media Audit.  When questioned, officers clarified 
that the Audit did include both Members and officers and the 
conclusion was that the policies remained fit for purpose;

(e) the Cyber Security Audit.  At the request of the Committee, the 
Senior Specialist (ICT Information Security) was in attendance to 
provide an update on the measures that the Council had in place.  
Due to the nature of the update, it was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED and on being put to the vote was declared CARRIED 
that:

‘In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
of business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is 
involved.’

Once the Committee was satisfied that it had no further questions 
or issues to raise, it was then PROPOSED and SECONDED and on 
being put to the vote was declared CARRIED that:

‘The public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.’



It was then:

RESOLVED

That the progress made against the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan 
(and any key issues arising) be approved.

28. Internal Audit Charter & Strategy  2019-20 
A report was considered that sought to review and approve the 
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20.

With no questions or debate ensuing, it was then:

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019/20 be 
approved.

29. Committee Workplan for the 2019/20 Financial Year 
In considering its Annual Workplan, the Committee was reminded of 
the potential significance of the ‘Outcome of the Triennial Revaluation 
of Pension Fund’ that was scheduled to be considered at the next 
meeting on 6 February 2020.  Depending on the outcome of the 
Revaluation, if there were potential significant budget implications, 
then it could be necessary to bring forward the date of the meeting 
because the Executive was due to make its final recommendations on 
the 2020/21 Budget before the Committee was next due to meet.

The Meeting concluded at 11.50 am

Signed by:

Chairman


